(b)	 in the case of Off-Market Share Purchase, approximately S$35,714,000 based on
the Maximum Price of S$0.62 per Share (being the price equivalent to 120% of the
Average Closing Price (as defined in Section 3.4(c)) of the Shares.

6.5	 On the basis of the assumptions set out above and assuming that (i) such Share Purchase
is financed by internal sources; (ii) the Share Purchase Mandate had been effective on
1 January 2014; and (iii) the Company had purchased 57,602,610 Shares (representing
10% of its total number of issued Shares (excluding the Shares held in treasury) as at the
Latest Practicable Date), the financial impact of the Share Purchase of 57,602,610 Shares
made by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate on the audited financial
statements of the Amara Group and the Company for FY2014 is set out below:

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

12

(a)	 Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

(i)	 On-Market Share Purchase

			   Amara Group	 Company
			   Before	 After	 Before	 After
			   Share	 Share	 Share	 Share
			   Purchase	 Purchase	 Purchase	 Purchase
	 As at 31 December 2014	 S$’000	 S$’000	 S$’000	 S$’000

Profit after Taxation and
   Non-controlling Interests	 35,299	 35,299	 6,951	 6,951
Share Capital	 125,646	 125,646	 125,646	 125,646
Treasury Shares	 (472)	 (32,153)	 (472)	 (32,153)
Reserves	 212,649	 212,649	 (40,167)	 (40,167)
Non-controlling Interests	 (105)	 (105)	 −	 −
Total Equity	 337,718	 306,037	 85,007	 53,326
NTA(1)	 336,170	 304,489	 85,007	 53,324
Current Assets	 77,843	 46,162	 44,177	 12,496
Current Liabilities	 50,464	 50,464	 253	 253
Working Capital	 27,379	 (4,302)	 43,924	 12,243
Net Borrowings(2)	 246,940	 278,621	 −	 −
Number of Shares(3) (’000)	 576,026	 518,423	 576,026	 518,423
Number of Treasury 	 910(4)	 58,513	 910(4)	 58,513
	 Shares (’000)

Financial Ratios
Earnings per Share(5) (cents)	 6.13	 6.81	 1.21	 1.34
NTA per Share (S$)	 0.58	 0.59	 0.15	 0.10
Gearing Ratio(6) (times)	 0.42	 0.48	 n/m(8)	 n/m(8)

Current Ratio(7) (times)	 1.54	 0.91	 n/m(8)	 n/m(8)

Notes
(1)	 NTA is the Total Equity, less any intangible assets and goodwill.
(2)	 Net Borrowings is the sum of current and non-current external borrowings less cash and

bank balances.
(3)	 Number of Shares is the number of issued Shares (excluding treasury shares) as at the

Latest Practicable Date.
(4)	 Treasury shares held as at the Latest Practicable Date.
(5)	 For the Earnings per Share computation, treasury shares and shares cancelled are

excluded from the weighted average number of shares in issue.
(6)	 Gearing Ratio is equal to Net Borrowings divided by the sum of Total Equity and Net

Borrowings.
(7)	 Current Ratio is equal to Current Assets divided by Current Liabilities.
(8)	 Not meaningful.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

13

(ii)	 Off-Market Share Purchase

			   Amara Group	 Company
			   Before	 After	 Before	 After
			   Share	 Share	 Share	 Share
			   Purchase	 Purchase	 Purchase	 Purchase
	 As at 31 December 2014	 S$’000	 S$’000	 S$’000	 S$’000

Profit after Taxation and
   Non-controlling Interests	 35,299	 35,299	 6,951	 6,951
Share Capital	 125,646	 125,646	 125,646	 125,646
Treasury Shares	 (472)	 (36,186)	 (472)	 (36,186)
Reserves	 212,649	 212,649	  (40,167) 	 (40,167)
Non-controlling Interests	 (105)	 (105)	 −	 −
Total Equity	 337,718	 302,004	 85,007	 49,293
NTA(1)	 336,170	 300,456	 85,007	 49,293
Current Assets	 77,843	 42,129	 44,177	 8,463
Current Liabilities	 50,464	 50,464	 253	 253
Working Capital	 27,379	 (8,335)	 43,924	 8,210
Net Borrowings(2)	 246,940	 282,654	 −	 −
Number of Shares(3) (’000)	 576,026	 518,423	 576,026	 518,423
Number of Treasury 	 910(4)	 58,513	 910(4)	 58,513
	 Shares (’000)

Financial Ratios
Earnings per Share(5) (cents)	 6.13	 6.81	 1.21	 1.34
NTA per Share (S$)	 0.58	 0.58	 0.15	 0.10
Gearing Ratio(6) (times)	 0.42	 0.48 	 n/m(8)	 n/m(8)

Current Ratio(7) (times)	 1.54	 0.83 	 n/m(8)	 n/m(8)

Notes
(1)	 NTA is the Total Equity, less any intangible assets and goodwill.
(2)	 Net Borrowings is the sum of current and non-current external borrowings less cash and

bank balances.
(3)   	 Number of Shares is the number of issued Shares (excluding treasury shares) as at the

Latest Practicable Date.
(4)	 Treasury shares held as at the Latest Practicable Date.
(5)	 For the Earnings per Share computation, treasury shares and shares cancelled are

excluded from the weighted average number of shares in issue.
(6)	 Gearing Ratio is equal to Net Borrowings divided by the sum of Total Equity and Net

Borrowings.
(7)	 Current Ratio is equal to Current Assets divided by Current Liabilities.
(8)	 Not meaningful.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

14

(b)	 Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

(i)	 On-Market Share Purchase

			   Amara Group	 Company
			   Before	 After	 Before	 After
			   Share	 Share	 Share	 Share
			   Purchase	 Purchase	 Purchase	 Purchase
	 As at 31 December 2014	 S$’000	 S$’000	 S$’000	 S$’000

Profit after Taxation and
   Non-controlling Interests	 35,299	 35,299	 6,951	 6,951
Share Capital	 125,646	 93,493	 125,646	 93,443
Treasury Shares	 (472)	 −	 (472)	 −
Reserves	 212,649	 212,649	 (40,167) 	 (40,167)
Non-controlling Interests	 (105)	 (105)	 −	 −
Total Equity	 337,718	 306,037	 85,007	 53,326
NTA(1)	 336,170	 304,489	 85,007	 53,326
Current Assets	 77,843	 46,162	 44,177	 12,496
Current Liabilities	 50,464	 50,464	 253	 253
Working Capital	 27,379	 (4,302)	 43,924	 12,243
Net Borrowings(2)	 246,940	 278,621	 −	 −
Number of Shares(3) (’000)	 576,026	 518,423	 576,026	 518,423
Number of Treasury 	 910(4)	 −	 910(4)	 −
	 Shares (’000)

Financial Ratios
Earnings per Share(5) (cents)	 6.13	 6.81	 1.21	 1.34
NTA per Share (S$)	 0.58	 0.59	 0.15	 0.10
Gearing Ratio(6) (times)	 0.42	 0.48 	 n/m(8)	 n/m(8)

Current Ratio(7) (times)	 1.54	 0.91 	 n/m(8)	 n/m(8)

Notes
(1)	 NTA is the Total Equity, less any intangible assets and goodwill.
(2)	 Net Borrowings is the sum of current and non-current external borrowings less cash and

bank balances.
(3)	 Number of Shares is the number of issued Shares (excluding treasury shares) as at the

Latest Practicable Date.
(4)	 Treasury shares held as at the Latest Practicable Date.
(5)	 For the Earnings per Share computation, treasury shares and shares cancelled are

excluded from the weighted average number of shares in issue.
(6)	 Gearing Ratio is equal to Net Borrowings divided by the sum of Total Equity and Net

Borrowings.
(7)	 Current Ratio is equal to Current Assets divided by Current Liabilities.
(8)	 Not meaningful.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

15

(ii)	 Off-Market Share Purchase

			   Amara Group	 Company
			   Before	 After	 Before	 After
			   Share	 Share	 Share	 Share
			   Purchase	 Purchase	 Purchase	 Purchase
	 As at 31 December 2014	 S$’000	 S$’000	 S$’000	 S$’000

Profit after Taxation and
   Non-controlling Interests	 35,299	 35,299	 6,951	 6,951
Share Capital	 125,646	 89,460	 125,646	 89,460
Treasury Shares	 (472)	 −	 (472)	 −
Reserves	 212,649	 212,649	 (40,167) 	 (40,167)
Non-controlling Interests	 (105)	 (105)	 −	 −
Total Equity	 337,718	 302,004	 85,007	 49,293
NTA(1)	 336,170	 300,456	 85,007	 49,293
Current Assets	 77,843	 42,129	 44,177	 8,463
Current Liabilities	 50,464	  50,464	 253	 253
Working Capital	 27,379	 (8,335)	 43,924	 8,210
Net Borrowings(2)	 246,940	 282,654	 −	 −
Number of Shares(3) (’000)	 576,026	 518,423	 576,026	 518,423
Number of Treasury 	 910(4)	 −	 910(4)	 −
	 Shares (’000)

Financial Ratios
Earnings per Share(5) (cents)	 6.13	 6.81	 1.21	 1.34
NTA per Share (S$)	 0.58	 0.58	 0.15	 0.10
Gearing Ratio(6) (times)	 0.42	 0.48 	 n/m(8)	 n/m(8)

Current Ratio(7) (times)	 1.54	 0.83 	 n/m(8)	 n/m(8)

Notes
(1)	 NTA is the Total Equity, less any intangible assets and goodwill.
(2)	 Net Borrowings is the sum of current and non-current external borrowings less cash and

bank balances.
(3)	 Number of Shares is the number of issued Shares (excluding treasury shares) as at the

Latest Practicable Date.

[…]

earliest opportunity.

11.	 SHARES PURCHASED DURING THE PREVIOUS 12 MONTHS

	 As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had purchased an aggregate of 909,900
Shares by way of On-Market Share Purchase pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate
approved by the Shareholders at the 2014 AGM. The highest and lowest price paid
was S$0.525 and S$0.510 per Share respectively and the total consideration (excluding
Goods and Services Tax) paid for all purchases was S$472,178.76.

	 As at the Latest Practicable Date, 909,900 Shares were held as treasury shares.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

21

12.	 DIRECTORS’ AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS

	 As at the Latest Practicable Date, the interests of Directors and Substantial Shareholders of
the Company in the Shares, based on the Company’s register of interest of Directors and
register of interest of Substantial Shareholders respectively, are as follows:

12.1	Directors’ Interests in Shares

				   Indirect/
			   Direct Interest	 Deemed Interest(1)	 Total Interest
								   Before	 After
								   Share	 Share
			   Number		  Number		  Number	 Purchase	 Purchase
	 Directors	 of Shares	 %(2)	 of Shares	 %(2)	 of Shares	 (%)(2)	  (%)(3)

	 Albert Teo Hock Chuan(4)	 1,000	 n/m(7)	 308,156,010	 53.50	 308,157,010	 53.50	 59.44
	 Chang Meng Teng	 10,000	 n/m(7)	 –	 –	 10,000	 n/m(7)	 n/m(7)

	 Susan Teo Geok Tin(5)	 83,030	 0.01	 308,146,010	 53.50	 308,229,040	 53.51	 59.46
	 Lawrence Mok Kwok Wah(6)	 710,030	 0.12	 308,508,010	 53.56	 309,218,040	 53.68	 59.65
	 Richard Khoo Boo Yeong	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –
	 Foo Ko Hing	 _	 _	 _	 _	 _	 _	 _

Notes
(1)	 Deemed interest refers to interests in shares as defined under Section 7 of the Act.
(2)	 As a percentage of the total number of issued Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date, comprising

576,026,100 Shares (excluding treasury shares which have no voting rights).
(3)	 As a percentage of the total number of issued Shares, comprising 518,423,490 Shares (assuming

that the Company purchases the maximum number of 57,602,610 Shares under the Share Purchase
Mandate and excluding treasury shares which have no voting rights).

(4)	 Albert Teo Hock Chuan’s deemed interest arises from his spouse’s direct interest in the Company and
his and his associates’ controlling interest in Firstrust Equity Pte Ltd.

(5)	 Susan Teo Geok Tin’s deemed interest arises from her and her associates’ controlling interest in
Firstrust Equity Pte Ltd.

(6)	 Lawrence Mok Kwok Wah’s deemed interest arises from his spouse’s and her associates’ controlling
interest in Firstrust Equity Pte Ltd. Additionally, his spouse is directly interested in 362,000 Shares.

(7)	 Not meaningful.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

22

12.2	Substantial Shareholders’ Interests in Shares

				   Indirect/
			   Direct Interest	 Deemed Interest(1)	 Total Interest
								   Before	 After
								   Share	 Share
			   Number		  Number		  Number	 Purchase	 Purchase
	 Substantial Shareholders	 of Shares	 %(8)	 of Shares	 %(8)	 of Shares	 (%)(8)	  (%)(9)

	 Albert Teo Hock Chuan(2)	 1,000	 n/m(11)	 308,146,010	 53.50	 308,147,010	 53.50	 59.44
	 Susan Teo Geok Tin(3)	 83,030	 0.01	 308,146,010	 53.50	 308,229,040	 53.51	 59.46
	 Corinne Teo Siew Bee(4)	 362,000	 0.06	 308,146,010	 53.50	 308,508,010	 53.56	 59.51
	 Teo Kwee Chuan(5)	 20,030	 n/m(11)	 308,146,010	 53.50	 308,166,040	 53.50	 59.44
	 Goh Ah Moy, Deceased(6)	 –	 –	 308,146,010	 53.50	 308,146,010	 53.50	 59.44
	 Teo Chew Chuan(7)	 42,578,500	 7.39	 3,153,493	 0.55	 45,731,993	 7.94	 8.82
	 Teo Hin Chuan	 32,580,997	 5.66	 –	 –	 32,580,997	 5.66	 6.28
	 Firstrust Equity Pte Ltd	 308,146,010	 53.50	 –	 –	 308,146,010	 53.50	 59.44
	 First Security Pte Ltd(10)	 –	 –	 308,146,010	 53.50	 308,146,010	 53.50	 59.44

Notes
(1)	 Deemed interest refers to interests in shares as defined under Section 7 of the Act.
(2)	 Albert Teo Hock Chuan’s deemed interest arises from his and his associates’ controlling interest in

Firstrust Equity Pte Ltd.
(3)	 Susan Teo Geok Tin’s deemed interest arises from her and her associates’ controlling interest in

Firstrust Equity Pte Ltd.
(4)	 Corinne Teo Siew Bee’s deemed interest arises from her and her associates’ controlling interest in

Firstrust Equity Pte Ltd.
(5)	 Teo Kwee Chuan’s deemed interest arises from his and his associates’ controlling interest in Firstrust